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|. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Founded in 1997, The Mediae Company is a small social enterprise that produces
pioneering and inspirational media as a way of supplying vital knowledge in forms
that can be widely accessed and understood to address the informational needs of
East Africans through sustainable and research-based media productions. Ipsos in
Uganda was commissioned by The Mediae Company to conduct a household
survey among smallholder farmers that listen and watch certain radio and TV
stations in the central region of Uganda.

Objectives

The overall purpose of the study is to understand farming practices of rural/peri-
urban smallholder farmers and urban youth. A baseline survey was conducted in
2017 prior to broadcasting of Mpeke Town, in order to establish the benchmark
figures for intervention. After broadcast a follow up survey was conducted in 2018.
Results and recommendations from this study will inform the programming of the
Mpeke Town drama series in future.

This survey targeted two groups: Urban youth and peri urban / rural farmers. A total
sample of 1180 was selected for quantitative study across Kampala, Kayunga,
Kiboga, Luwero, Mpigi, Mukono, Masaka, Mubende. Of this, the urban segment
comprised 200 urban youth and the peri-urban and rural group comprised 980 adult
farmers. Selection of respondents was based on Listenership and Viewership of
radio and TV respectively as well as age. Additional qualitative research was
carried out with some of the sample in order to gain in further insights in to some of
the questions.

Socio-demographic characteristics of respondents

Youths: The target category for youth was 18-24 years. The two surveys
constituted an average of 54.5% male and 45.5% female youths. In terms of
livelihood, 20% of the youth reported to be engaged in farming as a main livelihood,
while nearly half (46%) engaged in own business or were self-employed. Majority of
the youth living in Kampala migrated from other locations and have been there for a
number of years. The reasons for migration have not significantly changed from the
2017 baseline. Most of the youth moved to Kampala for work (51%), followed by
school (32%).
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Farmers: The sample size for the famers was 983 in 2017 and 980 in 2018. Just
over half of the respondents were female (53%) and (47%) male in both 2017 and
2018. A quarter of responding farmers had attended secondary school, however
only 7% had completed school.

Attitudes and practice towards agriculture

Youths: Youth strongly perceive farming as a potential business. However, the urge
and willingness to actively engage in agriculture is generally low. Youth stated that
the main factors needed to start them farming were access to finance (44%), land
for cultivation (33%) and information on agriculture (16%). Although few youth had
received information on farm budgeting and financing new farming initiatives, their
main sources of information on this were television (52,5%), followed by radio
(38%), friends and neighbors (18.5%) and farmer groups (6.5%). Over half of the
youth experienced a positive change in perception on farming as a business after
exposure to Mpeke Town.

Farmers: Overall, farming is regarded as a business by majority of farmers (89%).
Farmers mentioned a number of things learnt from exposure to Mpeke Town.
Harvesting (20%), methods of drying crops (13%) and pruning (9%) were the key
things learnt for coffee production. Applying manure (16%), creating pits (11%) and
plant spacing (10%) were key learning points for banana production. Over half
(56%) indicated that there are things they are doing differently after seeing or
hearing the messages. Application and usage of improved seeds is not a common
practice as more farmers utilize seed from the previous harvest, than seed from
agro experts or institutions. The main information needs indicated by farmers were
1) information about good farming methods and equipment, 2) information about
the right pesticides, drugs and control and 3) information about produce and market
prices.
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lll. SURVEY BACKGROUND,
PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES
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Background

Ipsos in Uganda was commissioned by Mediae Company to conduct a household
survey among smallholder farmers that listen and watch certain radio and TV
stations in the central region.

The overall purpose of the study is to understand farming practices of rural/peri-
urban smallholder farmers and urban youth. Results from this study will inform the
production of drama series that will be aired in the media.

A baseline survey was conducted in 2017 to establish the benchmark figures for
intervention. There after a follow up survey was conducted in 2018.

Survey Objective:

Establish the level of interest in farming among the urban youth
Establish the incidence of farming among the urban youth
Understand the farming practices among the rural and peri-urban farmers in the
central region.
Esatablish the challenges encountered by urban farmers in the central region.
Assess the farmers accessibility to:
o Information about agriculture
o  Markets for agriculture produce
o Improved seed varieties
o  Financial services for agriculture improvement
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IV. METHODOLOGY
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Sample Distribution in the Central
Region

A quantitative study was undertaken in selected districts in the central region. This survey
targeted two segments- Urban youth and Peri Urban and Rural farmers.

A sample of 1180 was selected in Kampala, Kayunga, Kiboga, Luwero, Mpigi, Mukono,
Masaka, Mubende. The sample of 1180 comprised of 200 youth, selected in urban areas,
mainly Kampala and 980 adult farmers selected in the rural and peri-urban areas.

Primary data collection

Face-to-face (F2F) interviewing was the method used to collect primary data. semi
structured questionnaires with closed-ended questions were electronically loaded on hand
held devices with direct transmission of data to the Ipsos servers, through an internet
system.

Target Respondents
. Urban Youth:
. Youth aged (18—24) years were targeted for this survey.

Respondent Selection:

. Respondents were selected based on their age. Selection of respondents was based
on Listenership and Viewership of radio and TV respectively. 50% of these should
have listened to Bukedde FM or XFM in the past 7 days while 50% should have
watched Bukedde TV or Urban TV within the past 7 days by the time the survey
commenced.
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Peri-Urban and rural sample

* The total sample size for this segment was 980 and was drawn from all the 7
selected districts of Kayunga, Kiboga, Luwero, Mpigi, Mukono, Masaka, and
Mubende.

« Atotal of 99 Enumeration Areas (EAs) were sampled across all the 7 districts, from
which 12 study participants were selected from each EA to participate in the face to
face interviews.

Selection criteria

= Respondents had to be practicing farmers at household level and basically
household heads.  Selection of respondents was based on Listenership and
Viewership of radio and TV respectively, of which 50% of these should have listened
to Bukedde FM in the past 7 days while and 50% should have watched Bukedde TV
within the past 7 days by the time the survey commenced.

= In case of absence of the household head, the kish grid method was used to identify

the next household respondent or more than I(one) visit was done to ensure the
household head was available for interviewing.
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Sample Distribution in the Central Region

=  Sampling Method : The sample consisted of both Quantitative and Qualitative segments.
A quantitative sample of 1184 was achieved across the sampled districts.

Sample Size Distribution

District Achieved Sample No of Sampled EAs

KAMPALA 204 17
MASAKA 170 14
MPIGI 140 12
MUKONO 170 14
KAYUNGA 100 8
KIBOGA 80 7
LUWERO 130 11

MUBENDE 190 16
Total 1180 99

Focus Group Discussions
Category District Locations

Kampala (3
Youth Groups groups) Kawempe, Lubaga and Makindye

Masaka (2 groups) Kat we Butego and Ssaza

Kisaawe- Wobulenzi Luwero and Kiyenje
Luwero (2 groups) -Luwero

Farmer Groups Mpigi(1 Group) \YEVALF!
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V. URBAN SURVEY RESULTS
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Demographics and livelihood
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Demographic characteristics of the
youth

13

Overall, majority of youth reached in the 2018 follow up survey were males 53% and 47%
were females. A comparation with the baseline survey shows a slight reduction in the
proportion of males who were reached and slight increase in the number of females.
Most of the youths had attained some secondary education 40% reduction by 6% from

the baseline.

Gender

56%
53%

.

Male

M 2017 (n = 204) 2018 (n = 204)

© 2016 Ipsos.

47%
44%

|

Female

University

Post primary
vocational training

Post Sec. training/
diploma

Secondary complete

Some Secondary

Primary complete

Some Primary

Highest Level of Education

. 8%
L 11%

1%
0%

12%

e 10% %2017 (n = 204)

15%

2018 (n = 204)
19%

. 46%
40%

. 10%
14%

7%
. 5%
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Livelihood and
Sustenance

Youths relied mostly on their own businesses/self employment as a source of
livelihood, the other main sources included employment in the private sector
which increased in 2018 (28%) in comparison to 2017 (19%) and crop farming
which was also higher in 2018. Those engaged in farming as their main source of
livelihood were slightly high in 2018 16% compared to 2017 16%.

Main Livelihood Source

0%
Casual Work i 1‘;
0

0%

Employed in a shop B

Money given by friend/family ]

M ¥

Employed by the government B o

28%

Employed in a private company I 1o

Employed in a farm/other household

Livestock outputs/livestock sale - s

16%

Crops from farm _ 14%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

%2018 (n=204) W2017 (n=204)
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Migration

Majority of the youth living in Kampala migrated from other locations and have stayed for
a number of years. The reasons for migration have not significantly changed from 2017
baseline. Most of the youth moved to Kampala for work 51%, followed by school 32%

Youth status by birth

Reason for moving to Kampala
and number of years lived

in Kampala.
68%
51%
49%
32%
34%
25%
24%
17%
Since Birth Record Years I 1% o
[ | ’

2017 (n =139) 2018 (n = 134)
M 2017 (n=204) ®2018 (n=204)

B For work B For school ® Moved with the family B Refugee
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NATIONAL AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT SURVEY

Total - TV Reach

Total TV Reach
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NATIONAL AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT SURVEY

TV Reach

Central 1 TV Reach
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NATIONAL AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT SURVEY

TV Reach

Central 2 TV Reach
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NATIONAL AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT SURVEY

TV Reach

Kampala TV Reach
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NATIONAL AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT SURVEY

GENERAL DAILY TV TRENDS

TV GENERAL DAILY TRENDS
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Listenership and Television
Viewership — Urban Youth

Bukedde FM listenership is higher among  More females than males watch Bukedde
females than males, however, there was TV, however, there was growth in both male
growth in male listenership in 2018 (82%) and female listenership in 2018. Fewer
in comparison to 2017 (60%). Fewer males than females watched Spark TV in
males listened to X-FM in 2018 than in both years.

2017.
Radio Listenership by Gender - TV Viewership by Gender - Urban
Urban Youth Youth
120%
82% 83%
77%
100% 100%
100% 96%
88%
60%
56%
80%
73%
4%
0% 58%
8% 50%
0,
44% 42%
70
40% 34%
29% 29%
20%
Male female Male Female
2017 (n = 102) 2018 (n = 102)
0%
Male Female Male Female
2017 (n = 102) 2018 (n = 102)
W Bukedde FM M BeatFM  FX-FM BNTV Uganda ¥ Spark TV ~ MBukedde TV
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Size of land owned

Majority (53%) in 2017 and (58%) in 2018 did not know how much land their households
occupy. Of those who knew, the highest proportion live on less than an acre of land. With
regards to ownership, majority claimed to be staying on leased or rented property. More
in 2017 (38%) owned the land were they where staying in comparison to 2018 (31%).

Household - land occupancy

58%
53%

34%
31%

9% 9%

0,
m B

More than One acre Lessthan 1 Don’t Know
1 acre acre

W2017 (n=204) M2018 (n=204)
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Description of Land ownership

Leased or rented

Owned with a title deed/
lease or certificate

Owned without a title deed/
under customary law /
Kabaka’s land

reonarperorer RN\
Staying on a relatives/other ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
persons land ; : : :

Communal land (shared
resources)

M 2018 (n=204) M2017 (n =204)
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Access to land in other locations

Almost half of the respondents in both years indicated that it would very hard to cultivate
on household land where they reside. Close to 50% of those who had land elsewhere,
had more than 1 acre while (11%) in 2018 and (19%) in 2017 didn’t know the size of land
elsewhere.

Rating accessibility to land for Size of land elsewhere
Agriculture use at current
residence
None/0
5=Very Hard
A=Difficult More than 1 acre

3=Not so easy
One acre

2=Easy
‘ Less than 1 acre
S I RIlijhanna
1=Very easy :
A A
I' A R R Don’t Know
Don’t know s : : ‘ ‘ ‘
A R A R
B 2018 (n=204) M2017 (n=204) H2018 (n=204) M2017 (n=204)
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Land occupancy and use

Land owned elsewhere is mostly occupied by parents and/or other relatives. Very few
(1%) of the youth in 2018 than (12%) in 2017 indicated that land elsewhere was under the
occupancy of non-relatives, while 11% in 2017 and 12% in 2018 indicated that it is
vacant.

At least 6 in every 10 of those that had land elsewhere indicated that they had paid a visit
to the land, 44% had given advise/information on farming and 44% sent money for
farming.

Occupants of Land elsewhere Activities done in the last 3
n=131months in relation to land owned
else where

- 52%

Mother/father

43%

: : T RN Paid them a visit ‘
Other relatives ‘ A A A o
Grandparents NG _ Giver! them advice/‘
- 18% information about farming
None-relatives _ : :
TN
‘ ‘ ; Sent them money for other :
1 1 1 expense
L, 50%
Noone R
- 11%
- 14% Sent thfem money for
Sister/brother TR arming
. 9%
M 2018 (n=153) M2017 (n = 148) HNo MYes
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Perceptions and Attitudes
Towards Farming
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Ease of using the land for Agriculture

Majority of the youth reached find it easier to practice farming in the land that they
own elsewhere 61%, (easy+very easy). Analysis by gender indicates that male youth
found it much easier to practice farming on the land owned else where compared to
females.

Ease of using the land for agriculture elsewhere.

O response 1%
0%
, 2%
Dot know - 494
0,
5=Very Hard 7

(TN 119

. 15%
A=Difficult I 119

0,
3=Not so easy T 11%

- 30%
=tasy IIHIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIHIIIIHIIIIII| 26%
T iy (o]

1=Very easy

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

2018 (n=153) 12017 (n=148)
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Attitudes and aspirations towards farming

Overall, majority of the youth felt that engaging in fulltime farming is not so easy, more so in
2018 (29%) than in 2017 (23%). An average of only 36% indicated that it is easy, even though
73% felt that their parents would approve of their engagement in farming.

Youth Attitude Towards Full Time
Farming

MMM 2356
MHRRRRRR R 2256

5=Very
hard

AN, 229

4=Difficul
t (MM 20%

HHHHHH BB HHHHE

(HHCEECEIEAAATAAACACAINGG 2996

IRRRTIII - 239

3=Not so
easy

IMMTRTTTITTmI - 2256

IR - 2206

2=Easy

(R
1=Very TN 139

1
I
easy  NIMMMIINN 259

0% 10% 20%  30%

il 2018(n=204)
N 2017(n=204)

40%

Youth Perceptions Towards Parents
Approval Towards Full Time Farming

1=Strongly
approve

2=Would
approve

3=Neither Nor
approve

A 10%

(I 129%

4=Disapprove

1 2%
(N 9%

5=Strongly
disapprove

0%

Don’t know
| 1%

0% 20% 40% 60%

i 2018(n=204)
i 2017(n=204)
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Attitudes and Aspirations about
farming

There is a general perception that young people would go into farming considering that
much fewer in 2018 (9%) than in 2017 (35%) felt that young people wouldn’t engage in i,
adding to the fact that over half of the youths in both years indicated admiration for their
counterparts that engage in agriculture.

Youth Attitudes Towards Other Young People

- . i Admiration For Young People That Farm In
Engaging In Farming Full Time

Rural Areas

5=Most of them !!!!!“!!!!H 9%
wouldn't  [[IHINNIININN =s O 0%

1=Very admirable
AN - 2.5

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

4=some would and I 3%
some would ot MMM 25+ NI 30%

2=Admirable
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 36%

||||||||||||||||||

3=About Half would I 13%
and aitwoutdn’t (NN 22 I 22%
3=Quite admirable

TN 2356
2=Nearly most of them (I 169
e sesomewhat I 16%
admirable [ 0%
I 9%

1=Most of them would

(I 55
s=Notatall I 11%

admirable [l 10%
| 1%

No response
I 29 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

1 2018(n=204)

i 2018(n=204) 2017 (n=204)

il 2017(n=204)
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Attitudes and Aspirations

Majority of the youths admired fellow youth that are doing farming in the urban areas,
with only 18% not admiring them at all. However, when asked about their future plans,
livestock and crop farming ranked 3" and 4th after starting a business and finding a job.

Admiration For Young People That Farm
In Urban Areas

1=Very admirable

2=Admirable

3=Quite
admirable

4=Somewhat
admirable

5=Not at all
admirable

Cannot rate

UMW 2096
I 209

THRRITRIIIT - 299

NI 2594

UM 189
IR 219

| 1%
M 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Il 2018(n=204)
il 2017(n=2018)

Youth Likely Future Plans In The Next 3 Years

Education

Start/intensify
livestock farming

Start/intensify crop
farming

Start a business/
another business

Find a job/another
job

IR 389

[T, et

UM 496

Ill]lIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII[I]] 60%

NI 539

(NI 529

MM 7056
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Il 2018 (n=204)
1 2017 (n=204)
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Youth Perception about farming as a business

Maijority in both 2017 (90%) and 2018 (87%) regarded farming as a business. The few that
didn’t consider farming as a business indicated that it has low benefits according to 43% in
2017, it needs more capital according to 30% in 2018 and its seasonality and many risks.

Youth Perception About Reasons Why Faming Is Not Regarded As
Farming A Business
100%
90% Its seasonal 26%
¢ JERARMALAE 229
80%
. 26%
70% It has a lot of risk.. i 79%
60% .
Has low benefits / 13%
50% Low income (TR EREEAECCCRCARTCCIOONCONO 439
[o)
o It needs more capital 30%
30% P M 14%
20% 11% Have no interest in 26%
7% farming [T 149%
10% EE_O' 3% 19
0% T === 0% 50%
Yes No Don’t now
= 2017 (n=204) 2018(n=23)
2018(n=204) 2017(n-14)
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Youth Perception about farming as a business

Majority of the youth respondents from the Urban groups also perceived farming as a
business, though challenged with other limiting factors and perception.

“Farming as a business is good, though most people want to buy the produce at a very
cheap price yet the energy and resources invested in while farming are too high; at that point
| will make losses “ R4, Kawempe Group, Kampala

“Farming for business is a good idea because truth be told there is a lot of money in
farming but now like me, | don’t even own a piece of land, how can | venture into
farming. Where will | grow the crops”? R5, Makindye Group , Group Kampala

“‘Nowadays youths are also starting to venture into it as a business though we are
challenged by lack of enough money to invest in, as well as limited land”.R7,
Respondent Lubaga- group Kampala

“Instead of wasting all energy in someone else’s business, | would rather be in my
own farm; am actually planning on having agriculture as my sole business,” R6
Respondent Lubaga- Group Kampala

“Most of us are youths and don’t own land so we hire where we farm from but get
demoralized when we are forced to sell things at a very cheap price”, R6 Kawempe
Group- Kampala

“To me agriculture is a business but the problem is that the government isn’t really
intervening; recently the prices of maize were totally cut and we made losses yet we
had hired the garden land and incurred a lot in spraying the maize” R8, Kawempe
Group- Kampala
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Perceptions of farming as being Beneficial

Generally, a high proportion that consider farming as
a business felt that farming is a beneficial business.

Youth Perceptions of -
farming as being beneficial
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Farming Incidences and Influences

Majority of the youth that claimed to farm on household land here or elsewhere, had
neither done crop or livestock farming, with more in 2018 (76%) than in 2017 (67%).
More youth earned from farming in 2018 (10%) than in 2017 (8%).

n=98 Farming practices in the last 6months

76%

None of the above

T
B~ +
A,

I did some farming (crop or livestock) but it was not the B Y LA LY

main way | earned livelihood e A A
- 1800

| did farming (crop or livestock) and it was the main way | BEEEEER 000

earned a livelihood

| did some farming (crop or livestock) but it did not earn -
me any livelihood

H2018(n=98) M2017 (n=298)
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Farming Incidences, Influences

Majority indicated that they were not considering farming in the next 6
months. Fewer in 2018 (44%) than in 2017 (48%) were considering farming
in the next 6 months. More females (50%) than males (46%) would consider
taking on farming in the next 6 months.

37

48%

Youth Consideration for Farming

52%

Yes

#2017 (n=98) =2018 (n=98)

No

56%
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Farming Incidences, Influences

Getting financing and experience of other farmers would be the two motivating
reasons for youth to venture into farming. Among those that would not
consider farming in the next 6 months, lack of interest in farming is the main
factor.

n=47 Factors influencing choice to farm n=51 Factors for not engaging In farming

| would prefer large scale
: 2%
farming and not ready now

Favourable land I 2%

Favourable Climate I 2% I do not have information IW
about farming ’

Grow own food for I 4%
(1]

consumption
Needs a lot of work 6%

Information about
farming

23%

| have no land to cultivate - 12%

The desire to be self
N 25
employed
It requires a lot of money - 16%
Big land for cultivation - 28%
I have seen successful still in school - 18%

farmers and would like 40%

to try

| am not interested in _ .
51% farming 4¥%

If | get financing
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General Production and Access to markets —Crops

Legumes and cereals are the most grown crops among youth that
are involved in farming.

Main crops grown

.o~
80% DTN ; ; ; ; ; ; VAN
" l‘ """"""""""""""""""" P e, e i Ny e ey Ty ey e T g e Ty e T ey e
A \ I \
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70% R e R
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60% SRR > SRR MRS MRS MRS MRS SN BNREK MRS MRS MRS
50% - A o~ A S S S S S Do S S S
40% AN o AN AN AN AN AN oo Dooea: L 1 e AN
S SN o SN R SR SN SN N R e SN ‘M Datenreihel
AR S AR T MR AR WS RNNEES N SNEES AR
30% : : : : : : : : : - 28%
20% SRR TR RS | |
10% ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
0% ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
Maize Beans Cassava Maize Ordinary Bananas
Beans
2017(n=98) 2018(n=87)
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General Production and Access to markets —Crops

More crops were sold to the nearest market center in 2018 (47%) than in 2017
(31%). There was a decline in crops sold on the farm and to neighbors/friends

in 2018 as compared to 2017.

Urban Youth-Main market for crop outputs

| don’t sell

From home

sell to a company/
manufacturer/ factory

sell to exporters

sell to local traders/
wholesalers/businessman at
place where they collect

Sell to buyer/broker who

comes to the farm

Sell to neighbors/friends

Sell near the nearest market
center
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General Production and Access to markets —
Livestock

The biggest proportion (41%), urban youth rear goats mainly, 33% rear local
indigenous chicken and 26% rear pigs.

Local chicken and pigs are considered to be the most income generating
compared to goats and cattle.

Most important Livestock (Income
wise)

Improved chicken breeds/ 8%

18%

Local/indi hick
el nenos e N >4

15%

Pigs
® N oo

Shee 3%
Pl 1%

27%

Goats
D 14%

27%

Local cattle (cows & bulls) _ 21%
(o]

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

2018 (n=62) M2017 (n=76)
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Risks encountered

Crop pest and diseases and poor weather were the most pressing challenges in both
years, however, the incidence of crop pests and diseases was lower in 2018 (26%) than
in 2017 (30%). Price fluctuation was a more significant challenge in 2018 (22%) than in
2017 (5%). There were declines in lack of money to buy farm inputs and livestock pests
and diseases in 2018.

Most pressing Challenges

|

0,
Pests and diseases affecting crops -/{ 30% |
\ /

23%
Lack of money to buy farm inputs “
Y y p 14%
Pests and diseases affecting livestock m
& 12%
Poor prices of farm outputs/price fluctuations/no 22%
markers 5%

Poor soils W 2018 (n=87)

H2017 (n = 98)

Poor Roads

) I 9%
Lack of access to credit facilities
2%

Theft

Lack/no extension services

Few/no distributors to buy farm inputs from

Poor quality seeds

S
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Knowledge on Modern Farming Practices

Overall, Knowledge on modern farming practices is low at 49%. In a further analysis,
by gender, more males (60%) were more aware of modern farming practices than
females(40%). By channel, television viewers (55%), were more aware of modern
farming practices than the Radio listeners(47%). Viewers are probably more exposed
to programs that show farming practices than those that listen to Radio.

n=g Knowledge of Modern farming
7 Practices

52%
51%
51%
51%
50%
50%
49%
49%

49%

48%
YES NO
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Knowledge on Modern Farming Practices

Knowledge of modern farming practices is relatively high among the urban farming youth.
Overall, most youth(91%), mentioned knowledge of chemical pesticides, manure or
compost (84%) and use of chemical fertilizer (82%).

Types of modern farming practices known to Urban Youth

100%

91% n=4
90% 4

84% HYES ENO

82%
80% 77%
70%
70%
61%
60%
50%
40% 39%
(]
30%
30%
23%
20% 18%
16%
9%

10%

0 i

~ Usingmanure ;oo coed packet  US€ 0 Use of seeds  yse of organic
Usc.e.of chemical or compost From an agro dealer / chemical Form earlier | anure
ferilizer Agri institute / pesticides harvest
NAADS=
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Youth Applying Modern Farming Practices

Overall, urban youth that know of farming practices, Majority (86%), have applied
chemical fertilizers, followed by organic manure (84%) and manure or compost
(81%) to the crops they grow.

n=44
Proportion of Urban youth that have used modern farming practices
to crops grown
100%
B 2018(n=44)
0,
90% 86%
84%
81%
0 78%
80% 76%
70%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0% . £ .
Use of chemical Using manure Using a seed packet  Use of Use of seeds Use of organic
ferilizer or compost  [romanagro dealer/ chemical Form earlier manure

Agri institute / pesticides harvest
NAADS
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Exposure To Mpeke Town Messages

Following the broadcast of several messages on different communication channels,
Youth were asked whether they had heard or seen any information related to the
production of specific crops and also information on Nutrition and diets in a period
of 6 months. Findings indicate that maize production, banana production(53%) and
Coffee production(51%), had exposure compared to Iron Rich beans (22%) and
Orange fleshed sweet potatoes (29%) production that heard the least exposure.

Heard or seen information on any item
90%

80%

71%

o 66%
70% 63% 6
60%

’ 51% 23%

°49% 7%
50% o
40% 37% 34%

29%
30%
22%

20%
10%

0%

o 0 O\
QOO QOO QOO ’bQ ,QO .\@\"j
N N S Cl S S
S &S S & S &
K g & < >
&° L 2 S S N
& & ®7>\ A \o‘< &
< R © &
&* 3
2
\,Q . 0(\
& O
- &
S
L S
RS
S\\Q
)
'z>°°o
o n=87
HYes M No

49  © 2016 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS M



Communication Channels heard from

Overall, nearly all messages on specific crop production and nutrition and Health diets
were mostly relayed through Television as the most common communication channel,

this was closely followed by Radio. However, messages on iron rich beans were mostly
relayed on television(37%) and secondly through Friends and neighbors(26%).

Table showing the communication channels through which messages were
heard from

Village
group/
Friends SACCO/
News and Farmer
Radio Television paper neighbors group
Coffee production 20% 52% 5% 9% 5%
Banana production 26% 54% 0% 9% 7%
Maize production 33% 47% 0% 5% 2%
Iron Rich beans
production 16% 37% 11% 26% 5%
OFSP production 24% 36% 4% 12% 12%
Nutrition and more
healthy diets 33% 50% 3% 3% 0%
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Radio Station from where messages were heard

Television (44%) was the most prominent
source of information on orange fleshed
sweet potato production, followed by radio
(32%) and village groups (24%).

Television (53%) was the most prominent
source of information on nutrition and more
healthy diets, followed by radio (40%) and

friends and neighbors (13%).

(o:13

Buked Emand Beat Vision Super Kisolo

de FM X-FM CBS 1 uso FM FM FM Radio None
(Coffee
production)
n=18 50% (0% 33% (11%
Banana
production) n
=20 70% (0% 17% 17% 117% 50%
Maize
production) n
=D 78% 4%  [20% 20% 60%
(Iron Rich beans
production)
n=11 36% (0% 64%
OFSP
production)
n=14 43% 7% 50%
(Nutrition and
more healthy
diets) n=18 50% [11% 39% [86%
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Group Membership

Group membership is not a Majority of the youths both 2017 and 2018 belonged

common practice among youths. to groups that look for market for farmer’s products.
Very few (9%) in 2017 and (7%) More youth(33%), in 2018 belonged to groups that
in 2018 were members of save and lend money to farmers compared to youth
groups. reached out in 2017, additionally more youth(17%),

in 2018 than 2017 belonged to groups that collect
information on improving farming methods.

Group Membership Main Activities of Groups that youth
belong

100%

0,
91% 93%

90%
80%

70%

Collect information on 17%

Improving farming methods - 11%

60%
50%

40% o
Saving & money lending to 33%

30% farmers 22%

20%

9%

10% 7% Look for market / Sell 50%
0%
Yes No
0% 20% 40% 60%
W 2017(n=98) ™ 2018(n=87) 2018(n=6) M2017n(=9)
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Sources for Financing Agricultural
Activities

Own savings were main source of funding for farming activities in both
years, followed by money given by family/relatives. More youths relied on
money given or borrowed by family/relatives to finance their farming
activities in 2017 than 2018.

Main source of funding

90%

80% 77% 77%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20% L 14%

o I I e 2% 1% 1%
0% = — — —

Own savings/own money Money given family/ Borrowed from family/ Borrow from bank

relatives relatives

M 2017(n=98) ¥ M2018(n=87)
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Qualitative Information: Sources for Financing
Agricultural Activities

Overall, majority of the Urban youth respondents indicated that they use
mainly their personal savings from other sources , while others borrow from
VSLAs to finance their farming activities

“I am still solely depending on my income from the shop; | haven’t yet started
getting loans”, R1 Makindye Youth Group

“My personal savings do the magic”, R4 Youth Group Makindye

“I only depend on my own income and savings, | fear taking loans because
those people are thieves, their aim is to confiscate one’s property given as
collateral security”, R4, Youth group Lubaga

“We have VSLAs where we get small loans that we use and then repay after
harvesting”, R4 Kawempe Youth Group
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Access to Information on Financing

Majority have not heard any information on farm budgeting (74%) and on
financing new farming initiatives (66%). More have heard information on
financing new farming initiatives (34%) than on farm budgeting (26%).

n=87

n=87 Farm Budgeting Flnancm.g.ne.w farming
Initiatives

70%

66%

80%
74%

70% e0%
0

60%

50%
50%

40%
40% 34%

30%

30% 26%

20%

20%
10%

10%

0%
Yes No

0%
Yes No
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Qualitative Information: Access to Information on Financing
and raising finances for business initiatives

Nearly all respondents from the youth groups had no access to information
regarding farm budgeting though others have awareness already. Some youth had
seen information on raising finances for business initiatives.

“That is where they taught us that we can form groups of farmers and get loans from them Instead of
borrowing from banks or individuals whose interest rates are too high.”, R4, Youth group Makindye

Group

“I think that is the skit they played about forming groups to market produce and also learn how to
save in order to be able to finance one’s business”, R5 Youth Group Lubaga

“I remember they said that one needs to note down what they have used prior to planting, how
much they have sold at and the profits earned; then after they encourage you to save some part of

the profits, Youth group”, R2 youth group Kawempe

“But what | am thinking about that, one must make financial preparation for his farm prior to
commencing of a particular season; how much they will spend on what etc” R6 Youth group

Lubaga
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Access to information about Financing Sources

Majority (53%) of information on financing
new farming initiatives was sourced from
television. Other main sources include radio
(37%), friends and neighbors (20%) and
farmer groups (13%).

Source of information on
financing new farming
n=30 initiatives

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

News paper I 3%

Friends and neighbors - 20%

Village group/SACCO/

0,
Farmer group 13%

From a financial institution . 7%

59 © 2016 lpsos.

Majority (52%) did nothing after getting
information on financing new farming initiatives.
Others told other people about it (21%), borrowed
from family members/friends (21%) and applied for
a loan from a saving group (14%).

Different happenings after getting
information on financing new farming
initiatives
n=30

Told other people about it - 21%

Borrowed from Village group/ . 79
SACCO/Farmer group °

Borrowed from family - )|
members/friends 21%

B
orrowed from a money I 3%
lender

Applied fgr aloan froma - 1ho
saving group

Applied for a loan from a . 7%
commercial bank °

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Access to information about Financing Sources

Majority (52%) of information on farm
budgeting was sourced from television.
Other main sources include radio (39%),
friends and neighbors (17%) and friends and
farmer groups (4%).

Majority (65%) started budgeting for their farm
after getting information on farm budgeting while .
Others told others about it (26%).

n=23
Source of information on Farm

Budgeting

From a financial
L I 4%
institution

Village group/SACCO/
1%
Farmer group

e

Friends and neighbors

News paper 0%

0% 10%20%30%40%50%60%

Television

n=23 Different behaviors after accessing
infromation on farm budgeting

Others (specify) . 9%
Told others about it - 26%

Sought more information

0%
from somewhere

arm

0% 10%20%30%40%50%60%70%
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Access to information about Financing Sources

Qualitative Information. Youth were asked what they were doing differently after seeing the
Mpeke messages and majority indicated that they would have tried, but were challenged with
lack of capital start, while a few acknowledge change in farming, practices

“I'also haven’t put anything into practice because | have limited land but very soon,

probably next year | will try it out because | intend to hire some land and use it for
farming” R7, Lubaga

“Most things they show require capital which we don’t have”, R4 Youth Group Kawempe

“| started farming just in front of my house where there is very little space; now | have some

vegetables there yet previously | thought farming should be only in a big piece of land” R4
Youth group -Lubaga Division

“| also tried to make my own fertilizers and use them and | must admit that nowadays my
yields area more and better”,R3 Respondent Lubaga

“| tried using the manure and also farming bananas they showed us on the program and | must
say they are coming out very well; better than | even expected” .R3, Lubaga Youth Group

“| tried out those orange fleshed sweet potatoes and they came out very well though most people

still love the local/ordinary sweet potatoes because these ones were too orange but those who
understand them bought all of them from me, R4, Lubaga Youth Group
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Exposure of Mpeke Town

A few (31%) were aware about Mpeke Town. Greater awareness of Mpeke Town was
among the viewers (43%) than the listeners (20%). Awareness was higher among

(43%)females than males (21%).

Mpeke town awareness

n=204

~

District;

Gender of the respondent

Viewer Listener

Male Female KAMPALA
TOTAL 204 102 102 108 96 204
100% 100% [100% 100% 100% 100%
No 140 58 82 85 55 140
69% 57% 80% 79% 57% 69%
Yes 64 44 20 23 41 64
31% 43% 20% 21% 43% 31%
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Source for Mpeke Town

Overall, Mpeke town, was mostly viewed on Television(92%), followed by
radio(5%). By gender, Males, were more exposed to Mpeke Town compared to
the females.

Gender of the

Respondent respondent

Total Viewer Listener Male Female
64 44 20 23 41

Radio 5% 0% 15% 4% 5%
Television 92% 100% 75% 96% 90%
News paper 2% 0% 5% 4% 0%
Friends and
neighbors 3% 0% 10% 0% 5%
Village group/
SACCO/Farmer
group 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
From a financial
institution 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Others (specify) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Rating

Over half of the youths experienced a positive change about farming as a
business after exposure to Mpeke Town. 19% of youth farmers indicated that
their views and understanding had changed to a greater extent after Mpeke
Town. A few (16%) indicated that their views hadn’t changed at all.

n=64 Extent to which Mpeke Town has changed views and
understanding about farming Business

35%
30%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%
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4
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0%
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nformation requirements

Majority required information on good farming methods, however, fewer (18%) in 2018 than
(52%) in 2017 required information on good farming methods. The other most required
information in 2018 was information about livestock farming (14%), produce markets (11%),
farming benefits (11%) and how to get startup capital (10%).

Information required by youth to become better farmers

A 52%

Information about good farming methods 18%

s 10%

Information about quality seeds and animal species 5%

[ BETA

Information about the right pesticides, drugs and control 9%

s 8%

More information about livestock farming 14%

N 6%

Information about produce markets 1%

N 6%

Information on how to get startup capital to do farming 10%

B 6%

Improvement of soil fertility 7%

- 0,
Benefits about farming 22 11%

B 2%

Needs more information about poultry farming 3%

How to make use of small land I 1% 59

0,
Information about seasonal changes I i,,//‘;

M 2017(n=126) © 2018(n=204)

67

© 2016 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS




Information Sources

Television (43%) in 2017 and (50%) in 2018 was the most used source of
information in the past 6 months.

68

Most used Information sources from the past 6
months

43%
. 23%
. . 21%
Family/friends “

Agricultural officer/ vet officer/
extension

3%
2%

3%

Agricultural shows/demo plots 1%

2%

Internet (websites) 1%

1%

Agro-dealer shop 1%

1%

School 1%

1%
1%

. 2%
Newspaper/magazine r 1%

NGO/ CBO talks/conferences

M 2017(n=182) ™2018(n=193)
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Demographics

The sample size for the famers was 983 in 2017 and 980 in 2018. By Gender, majority (53%) of
the respondents were female and (47%) male in both 2017 and 2018.

Respondent Gender
n=983 n=980
53% 53%
47% 47%
Female Male Female Male
2017 2018
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Education

Overall, majority of farmers reached outin  Qverall by Gender, majority of males reached
both 2017 and 2018 have acquired some oyt in both 2017 and 2018 had some primary
primary as their highest level of education,  eqycation as their highest level of education
acquired. In 2018, more farmers reached out compared to females. In 2018, slightly more
had some secondary compared to 23% in  females than males had primary complete

2017. compared to males.

Highest level of Education acquired .
g a Level of Education by Gender
i —Ey, -
Some Primary b Some Primary _4%
n=983 Some Secondary NN 5% Some Secondary _ 25%
n=983
Primary complete NG 17% Primary complete _ L7%
. ()
No formal education/nursery [ 9% No formal education/nursery “
~
~ pm 7%
§ Secondary complete [l 6% 5 Secondary complete '
Post Sec. training/diploma ' 7%
Post Sec. training/diploma Il 6%
University ' 3%
University [ 3%
Post primary vocational training I 2%
Post primary vocational training M 2%
. 32%
Some Primary [T %
3 :
Some Secondary % Primary complete -17%
Primary complete [N 19% 0 No formal education/nursery u%
o
(o]
© No formal education/nursery Il 6% Secondary complete r 7%
i
o
o~ Secondary complete M 6% Post Sec. training/diploma l 3%
Uni it 3%
Post Sec. training/diploma Il 4% niversity '
Post primary vocational training I 1%
University B 2%
Post primary vocational training | 1%
P v & ’ B MVale HFemale
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Television Viewership

Bukedde TV was the most watched by both
males (100%) and females (100%) in both
2017 and 2018, followed by NTV Uganda
and BBS Terefayina. By gender, viewership
of NTV Uganda and BBS Terefayina were
higher in 2018 than 2017.

All rural farmers (100%) in both 2017 and
2018 watched Bukedde TV, as well all peri —
urban farmers (100%) in both 2017 and
2018 watched Bukedde TV. Viewership of
BBS Terefayina increased in both locations
in 2018. Viewership of NTV Uganda
declined among rural farmers in 2018.

Television Viewership by Gender

n=488
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: ]
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I
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I
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Television Viewership by Location
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|
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|
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NTV Uganda 7 53%
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n=490 Spark TV 3
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Radio Listenership

All respondents (100%) of the male and
female farmers in both 2017 and 2018
listened to Bukedde FM, More male farmers
listened to Radio Simba (60%) in 2018 than
in 2017 (55%) as well, more female farmers
listened to Radio Simba (53%) in 2018 than
in 2017 (47%). The farmers also listened to
CBS 1.

Bukedde FM (100%) was most listened to by
both rural and peri — urban farmers in both
2017 & 2018. In 2018, more rural farmers
listened to Radio Simba (58%) than in 2017
(51%), as well more Peri —urban farmers
(51%) listened to Radio Simba in 2018 than in
2017 (45%).

Radio Listenership by Gender
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Land Ownership

In 2017, more farmers (61%) owned more than one  Qyerall, at both levels, more males than females
acre of land at their current residence than in 2018  5un land more than an acre while more females

(42%). By location, most farmers(64%), in rural  than males own land either equal to an acre or less.
areas, owned more than one acre at their current At paseline, more males (68%) than females
location, compared to 46% farmers reached in 2018. (54%) owned more than one acre at their current
More farmers (44%) in peri urban locations, owned (gsidence compared to (50%) males and
more than one acre at baseline in 2017 compare to (35%)females at evaluation.

only 27% farmers in 2018.

Land at Household Level in Acres Land at Household Level in Acres by
Gender
I
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Land Ownership

Overall in the central region majority of
famers, reached out in both 2017 and 2018,
re owned land more than one acre of land
else where; Overall by location, more
farmers(48%), in rural, had one acre of land
else where compared to (14%)farmers that
were reached out in 2018.

Overall by Gender, at both levels, males
dominantly own land more than one acre else
where compared to females. females, own
small land equivalent to one acre and below. In
2017, more females(49%) reported to have
land, equivalent to 1 acre compared to
females(15%) in 2018.

Land Elsewhere in the Central Region
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General Production and Access to

markets

Root tubers (73%) were the most grown crop in
2017 while maize (37%) was the most grown
crop in 2018. More females (76%) than males
(69%) grew root tubers in 2017 while more
males (41%) than females (33%) grew maize in
2018.

More Peri — urban farmers (78%) than rural
farmers (72%) grew root tubers in 2017 while
more rural farmers (38%) than Peri —urban
farmers (35%) grew maize in 2018.

Top 5 crops grown last season by
Gender
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Access to Markets

Overall , for both 2017 and 2018, Farmers access markets for their crop
produce mainly through middlemen or brokers that come directly to their farms.
However, in 2018 more farmers (27%), in rural locations accessed nearest

markets to sell off their crop produce compared to farmers reached out in
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General Production & Access to Markets

More farmers reached in 2018 earned below
UGX 1,000,000 from crop sales than in 2017
(46%). Slightly more farmers  in 2018 (22%)
earned between UGX 1,000,000- 3,000,000) than
in in 2017 (17%). Only a few (6%) and (5%)
earned 5,000,001+ in 2017 and 2018
respectively.

More farmers earned below UGX 1,000,000
from livestock sales in 2018 (85%) than in
2017 (49%). There were no change in
income among those that earned below UGX
3,000,000 in both 2017 and 2018.

Income from Crop Sales
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Exposure to Mpeke Town Messages

Following the broadcast of several messages on different communication channels, Farmers
were asked whether they had heard or seen any information related to the production of
specific crops and also information on Nutrition and diets in a period of 6 months. Findings
indicate that maize production(51%), banana production(40%) and Coffee production(47%),
had been heard of the most compared to Iron Rich beans (12%), Orange fleshed sweet
potatoes production(24%) and nutrition(26%),that had been seen or heard the least.

n=436
Heard or seen any information
100%
o)
90% 88%
80% /6% 74%
70%
60%
60%
53% o
. 1% 499
50% 47%
40%
40%
30% 24% 26%
20%
12%
10% .
0%
Coffee Banana Maize production Iron Rich beans OFSP Nutrition and
production production more healthy
diets
Byes " no
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Exposure to Mpeke Town Messages

Most of the information was seen on television followed by radio and friends and
neighbors. Information on nutrition and more healthy diets (40%) was most heard on
radio while information on banana production (42%) was most seen on television.

Source of Information
n=980 42%
40%
39%
38% 38% 8%
36% 36%
32%
28%8%3%
5%
22%
15% 15%
11% 11%
10%
%
8% 8%
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% % 1% 1%
. 0% 0%0%
|
Coffee production Banana production Maize production  IRB production OSP production  Nutrition and more
HDs

B Radio Television

¥ Friends and neighbours Village group/SACCO/Farmer group

B Word of Mouth B Agriculture Officer
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Message Take out

Farmers mentioned a number of things Majority (56%) indicated that there are
leant from the exposure including coffee things they are doing differently after
production and banana production. seeing or hearing the messages.

Harvesting (20%), methods of drying crops
(13%) and pruning (9%) were the key things
learnt in coffee production and applying
manure (16%), creating pits (11%) and plant
spacing (10%) in banana production.

Key things learnt from the Behavioral change after hearing
messages or seeing messages

20%

16%
13%

11%
10%

35%

. (e}
Prunning X

2 3 g 2 &
= o 2 o ]
9 S S 00 @
c Q.
2 Qo £ £ &
© -E > dr_\; -
T - s @ G
[a) Q () o
Y ©
o o
w) -
8 3
F= T
[}
=
. ) = YES NO = Don’t know
Coffee Production Banana Production

86  © 2016 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS M



Message Take out

Majority farmers selected for the focus group discussions indicated that there are things
they are doing differently after seeing or hearing the messages.

“The program showed us that we need to harvest exactly what is ready and ripe
especially coffee. previously we used to just harvest all coffee beans on the tree to
make weight. But now we have known what we harvest, coffee must be red ripe, then

we harvest, this will enable us to get money for value tot o sell’, Respondent RS,
Kisaawe Wobulenzi- Luweero Groups

“As a result of this exposure, we are now selling out crop produce as a team, we
have formed a group”, Respondent 6 Katwe Butego — Masaka

“I learnt that farming brings money if we add value to what we grow we
can earn more. For example there are tomatoes and mushrooms, mushrooms can be
used to make wine so instead of selling them as they are you can make wine from
them”, Respondent 3, Luwero Kiyenje Group

“l used to just plant the maize without fertilizersand it wouldn’t bring good yields but
after listening to that program, | now use fertilizers and it brings good yields” R1 Katwe
Butego Group Masaka

“I learnt that if we make groups and bring our produce together we can get good prices
compared to each individual selling on their own,” R9, Luwero Kiyenje Group
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Exposure to Mpeke Town Messages

Better crop management (27%), followed Better farming practices (32%), followed by
by proper crop harvesting (22%) and crop  better crop management (32%) and crop
planting techniques (21%) accounted for  planting techniques (19%) accounted for the
the most change in behavior in coffee most change in behavior in banana

production. production.
Behavioral change in Coffee Behavioral change in Banana
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Exposure to Mpeke Town Messages

Fertilizer and pesticide application (42%),
followed by crop planting techniques
(34%) and better crop management
(12%) accounted for the most change in
behavior in maize production.

Maijority (71%) changed nothing in Iron rich
beans production, those who changed did
fertilizer and pesticide application (16%),
followed by crop planting techniques (9%)
and better crop management (6%).
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Exposure to Mpeke Town Messages

Majority (63%) changed nothing in orange
fleshed sweet potato production, changes
were made in crop planting techniques
(16%), followed by better crop
management (6%) and habits (5%).

Habits (91%) accounted for the most
change in Nutrition and more Healthy
diets.
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Exposure to Mpeke Town Messages

Majority had no reasons for not practicing what they had learnt from the messages,
evidenced more with Nutrition and more healthy diets (67%) followed by (59%). The
other reasons for failure to practice what has been learnt included having not heard/

seen any message, inadequate land and money.

Reasons for no behavioral change
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Exposure to Mpeke Town

Nearly a quarter of the total sample size was aware of Mpeke town. Most of those that
knew, of Mpeke town, saw from Television (90%), followed by radio (6%) and family
and neighbors (2%). More rural farmers than Peri — urban farmers heard/saw from
television and radio. More farmers in peri — urban locations (4%) than in rural locations

(2%) heard from friends and neighbors.

Knowledge about Mpeke
Town

n=310

B No © Yes
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Exposure to Mpeke Town

Majority (38%) indicated that Mpeke Town Maijority (79%) are considering to
changed their view or understanding of start farming as a business after
farming as a business to a good extent, with hearing about Mpeke Town.
more in rural locations than peri — urban
locations.
Extent of Change Considering Farming as a
Business
n=82
n=82
389
27%
24%
7%
III 4%I
1 2 3 4 5
B Total ™Rural M Peri-Urban ®Yes " No

94  © 2016 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS M



95

Exposure to Mpeke Town- Behavior Change

Majority (29%) indicated that the messages on better farming methods influenced
them to consider farming as a business, followed by forming farming groups (28%)
and the high profits from farming (20%).

Reasons that influenced decision

n=65 Better farming methods 29%

Forming farming groups and seek for market 28%

High profits from farming 20%

How to dig on a small land 14%

5%

One can borrow money and use it at a cheap rate

Use and application of organic fertilizers . 2%

Learnt to do farm budget 2%

How to keep crops clean after harvest . 2%

© 2016 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS




FARMING AS A
BUSINESS

GAME CHANGERS E!



Farming as a Business

The largest proportion of farmers in  Those that don’t consider farming as a business are

both 2017(86%) and 2018 (89%) mainly growing food for home consumption in both

considered farming to be a business, 2017 (92%) and 2018 (78%). In both years, small

slightly more in 2018 than in 2017 proportions of farmers , indicated that farming had

considered farming as a business. low benefits, needed too much work, and was risky.
More in 2018 (7%) indicated that farming needs more
capital than in 2017 (1%).

Farming as a Business Reasons for not considering Farming as a
Business
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Farming as a Business

Overall, farming is regarded as a business
for majority of farmers. The biggest
proportion of farmers in both 2017(86%)
and 2018 (89%) consider farming to be a
business, slightly more in 2018 than in 2017
considered farming as a business.

Overall, small proportions of  farmers
perceive that farming is not a business. This
perception, was higher amongst farmers in
2017 compared to those reached out in
2018.

farming as a business
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Farming as a Business

Qualitative Findings: Overall, Most farmers across the groups indicated that
farming was indeed a business due the numerous benefits that come along

with farming.

“Farming is a business because if one goes to work in the market that is business but also if
you are committed to farming you get some money. Just like any other business you can
make losses while working in the market the same can happen in farming and just as you
make profits the same can happen in farming” R6, Katwe Butego Group, Masaka

“Its business because after growing the crops, | can sell them and put more capital in my
shop. | can also sell them to get school fees”, R2 Saaza Group, Masaka

‘Farming is a business , because, you are cannot be poor,” R5, Kisaawe Group
Wobulenzi

“You can get something to sell and still remain with something to eat at home because every
time you have something to eat, you can use the money you get elsewhere to cater to other
needs”, R3, Katwe Butego Group, Masaka

“| take it as a business because | grow maize, beans and cassava but when the beans
grow | sell them to my neighbors to get money and | don’t have to buy food at home”.R7,

Kiyenje Group Luwero

“Yes | take framing as a business and what makes me happy is having enough food and
after getting what to eat | sell some of it” , R4 Kiyenje Group Luwero
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Decision making on agriculture activities

Overall, decision making for different farm activities is mostly undertaken by the individual farmers.
At household level, expenditure decisions were mostly undertaken by individual farmers(63%),
compared to framers reached in 2017(58%). .

Other

Making on different farmin
My persons
Spouse spouse in the Paid

Decision
- alone and | famil workers
A

m 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018

42% 44% 3% 2% 16% 19% 8% 9% 30% 1%
m 38% 42% 3% 2% 19% 22%  11%  10% 29% 0%

4% 41% 3% 2% 18% 20%  10% 11% 34% 1%

3
m 34% 41% 3% 2% 19% 22% 14% 13% 30% 1%

Day to day
management of
Livestock

5% 15%

28% 1%

Decision Making on Expenditures at House Hold Level.

How allocate farm
expenses
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43% 49% 9% 4% 23% 23% 4% 3% 22%  22%
51% 57% 8% 4% 33% 29% 4% 4% 4% 7%

39% 36% 6% 2% 22% 15% 4% 2% 29%  46%

100  © 2016 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS M



Decision making on agriculture activities.

Qualitative Findings: Overall, decision making on farm activities is mostly
a shared responsibility, mainly done by both spouses and a few that make

individual decisions.
“Yes, my husband decides on which amount goes for fees, which ones goes back into

farming and for other things.” R1, Saaza Farmer group Masaka

“We share responsibilities, my wives are responsible for the actual expenditure” , R5
Wobulenzi farmer Group

“| decide together with my wife, though | we are both still young, we discuss and then
decide, for example even if its shinning we clear the land the two of us ,its 2 acres and
then we can decide to water it if it's hot”, R9, Katwe Butego Group Masaka

“On my side my husband makes his own decisions because he has his own gardens and

| have my own”, R9, Kiyenje Group Luwero .

“We sit together and agree say we have sold some coffee we sit and plan on what to
do with the money”, R3, Kiyenje Group
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Use of improved agriculture methods

Overall usage of improved farm inputs is still low, especially for chemical pesticides
and chemical fertilizer, for both 2017 and 2018, though there was a slight increment in
the use of manure or compost in 2018 compared to 2017. Usage of seed from earlier
harvest is still common,. as seen in both 2017 (71%) and 2018 (72%).

Decision to select seedling/Seed for the main crop.
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Use of improved agriculture methods

Qualitative Findings: Usage of improved farm inputs among farmers is still low. Most of
the farmers across the groups buy seed from ordinary shops, and a few purchased from
agro shops, purchase of seed from government instittions is very rare. Usage of seed
from previous harvest is still a practice.

“We no longer buy maize seeds; we get from the past harvest”, R1, Ssaza Group
Masaka

“We buy from farm supplies in Buddu Street, they are many”, R4, Saaaza
Group Masaka
“l used to send for the maize seed in karokore in the town”, R3 Maziba,

Mpigi

“We buy from farm supplies in Buddu Street, they are many”, Kiyenje Group
Luwero .

“I buy from the shops if | didn’t keep seeds from the previous harvest”’, R2 Kisawe
Luwero

“We buy from farm supplies in Buddu Street, they are many”, R4 Katwe
Butego Group

“ | usually get seed from NAADs especially”, R1 Kiyenje
Luwero
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Decision to select seed /seedling for the Main crop.

In both years, farming decisions were mostly influenced by information from a friend/
other farmer/family member and from previous experiences. In 2018, more information
was sourced from Government extension officers (11%) and Agro — Dealers (10%) than

105

in 2017 (7%) and (5%) respectively.
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Perceptions towards suppliers of agro-inputs

In both years, majority of the farmers agreed that suppliers stock a wide range of quality inputs.
More farmers in 2018 (73%) than in 2017 (64%) indicated that suppliers and sellers of agro —
inputs can be trusted.

Attitudes towards suppliers and sellers of Agro inputs

A 83%

Stock a wide range of inputs 9%
n=983 S 8%
A 73%
Stock quality inputs 15%
R 12%
~ I— 30%
b Stock fake inputs 53%
o R 17%
A 5%
Knowledgeable of changing trends 14%
21%
A 64%
Can be trusted 15%
P 20%
T 3%
Stock a wide range of inputs 9%
B 8%
T 7%
Stock quality inputs 13%
B 10%
% I 29%
S Stock fake inputs 50%
- S 1%
A 64%
Knowledgeable of changing trends 16%
20%
n=980
IR 3%
Can be trusted 16%
R 1%

M Agree Disagree M Don’t know
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Group Membership

Overall, majority of the farmers did not Majority of farmers belonged to only one
belong to a farmer’s group in both years. group in both 2017 (74%) and 2018 (76%).
Slightly more females than males belonged More peri — urban farmers than rural farmers
to a farmer’s group. Group membership for belonged to just one group in both years while
both male and female farmers declined in more rural farmers than peri — urban farmers
2018 as compared to 2017. Group belonged to more than one group in both
membership was higher among rural years.

farmers than peri — urban farmers.

Group Membership Membership in Several Groups

n=983 n=980
93% n=142 n=94

88% 88% 90% 1% 0%
(] (]

85%
83% ’ A% 76%
21%
7% - 18%
2% 2% Mo, o How
’ %
4% 4% .
1% 2% _ 1%
- I 1 .
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 6

Male Female Rural Per- | Male Female Rural Per-
Urban Urban

2017 2018 2017 2018

ENo ®Yes H Total Rural M Peri- Urban
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Barriers to joining groups.

Majority in both 2017 (51%) and 2018 (61%)
were not aware of availability of groups in
their area, more males in 2018 (63%) than in
2017 (51%) were not aware of the
availability of groups. More females in 2018

(20%) than in 2017 (15%) don’t trust groups.

More rural farmers in both 2017 (53%) and
2018 (64%) were not aware of availability of

groups in their areas compared to

Peri —

urban farmers (44%) and (53%) in 2017 and

2018 respectively.

Reasons by Gender

They are not in this area / not
aware of one in the area

| don’t trust them
n=841

Don’t see their value/benefit

2017

Other specify

| do not have the needed
requirements

Don’t know how to join one

They are not in this area / not

. 51%
]
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.

9%
m
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.

m 7%
.

B 1%
u

I 61%

Reasons by Location
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Financing

Overall, impersonal/individual savings were
the most important source of financing in
both 2017 (87%) and 2018 (86%). More
male farmers than females sourced their
financing from own savings while more
females than males relied on money given
by family/relatives.

More rural farmers than peri — urban farmers
relied on own savings as a source of
financing while more peri — urban farmers
than rural farmers relied on money given by
family/relatives as a source of financing.

Most important source of

Most important financing by

financing by Gender Location
Own savings/ own business/ G 87% Own savings/own business/  [[IINNEG
083 employment | employment
n=
Ty n=983
Money given family/relatives — ’ Money given family/relatives n
= Financed by the buyerof my | 1% = Financed by the buyer of my |
5 produce Q produce
Borrow/financed from Sacco/ | 2% Borrow/financed from Sacco/ |
co-operative | co-operative
| 1% |
Borrow from a farmer group | Borrow from a farmer group
Own savings/ own business/ IEEGEGNGNGNG——— 86% Own savings/own business/ [N
employment ] employment
. ) ) N 6% . ) ) |
Money given family/relatives m Money given family/relatives
fart Financed by the buyer of my I 3% x Financed by the buyer of my ||
Q produce ] Q produce
Borrow/financed from Sacco/ | 1% Borrow/financed from Sacco/ |
n=980 co-operative | co-operative
n=980
1%
Borrow from a farmer group | Borrow from a farmer group
H Total Male M Female H Rural Peri - Urban
111 © 2016 lpsos. GAME CHANGERS




Qualitative Findings

Overall, Majority of the farmer groups fiancé their agricultural activities using finances
from their own harvests after sale, village SACCOS, and Not from Banks.

”Mostly from the saving groups, | borrow money from there and put in my garden. When |
get it from the harvest and other side money | put it back into the group”. R9, Kisaawe
Farmer group Luwero

“When | had just started farming | used to get it from my side jobs but | grew a plantation
and when | get matooke, | eat some and sell the rest. That money is the same that | inject
back into it,” R3, Wobulenzi, Kisaawe Group

“Mostly from the saving groups, | borrow money from there and put in my garden. When |
get it from the harvest and other side money | put it back into the group”., R9, Katwe
Butego Farmer Group , Masaka

“Mainly from selling coffee seedlings and suckers”, R6, Kiyenje farmer Group. Luwero

“It's as if banks are for the rich, if you don’t have property they don’t give you
money,” R4, Kiyenje farmer group Luweero

“First of all, money from the bank requires more interest compared to our groups. Even the
security needed is different from what the bank needs,” RS Kiyenje farmer Group,
Luweero
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Financing Agricultural activities

Overall, majority in both 2017 (89%) and 2018 (82%) had never applied for a loan,
a small proportion (11%) in 2017 and (18%) in 2018 have ever applied for loans
and were denied. The main reasons for being denied loans was lack of collateral
which in 2017 was higher among rural farmers while in 2018 higher among Peri —

urban farmers, other reasons included low incomes and debts to pay off.

Loan Applications

89%

n=263 n=186

82%

18%

11%

2017 2018

ENo "Yes

Reasons for being denied loans by

Location

n=30 Lack of collateral

Income is low and unable to re-pay No
pay slip

Other specify

2017

| don’t know the reason

Still had debt to pay off

Bad credit history

Lack of collateral

| don’t know the reason

No guarantor

Still had debt to pay off

Income is low and unable to re-pay No
pay slip

2018

Lack of records/ business proposal
Other specify
Bad credit history

n=33

Project was seen too risk

H Rural

Urban
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Financing Agricultural Activities

Most farmers, both in 2017 (45%) and 2018 (47%) didn’t take loans because they don't
need them. More rural farmers than Peri — urban farmers didn’t need loans in both
years. The other reasons for not taking loans were: inadequate income to repay the

loan and high interests.

Reasons for not taking Loans
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Weather Challenges

Majority in 2017 (50%) indicated better yields than the previous harvest while in 2018,
majority (37%) indicated that yields were poorer than previous harvest. In 2017, yields
were better in rural locations while in 2018, yields were better in Peri — urban locations.

Comparison for crop yields with previous harvests

=983 n=980

50%

37%
34%
29%
26%
15%

0, 0,

3% 3% I 2% o
il = m B

| |
Better than Poor than Same as Was the first Don’t know Poorthan Better than
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season season season grow the
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Perceptions towards yields

Majority attributed better yields to adequate
rainfall mostly in 2017 (75%) in comparison
to 2018 (59%). More also attributed better
yields to better fertilizer and land
preparation methods in 2018 than in 2017.

Majority attributed poor yields to inadequate
rainfall mostly in 2018 (70%) than in 2017
(55%). More also attributed better yields to

better fertilizer and land preparation methods

in 2018 than in 2017.

Reason for Better Yields

Reasons for Poor Yields

Adequate rainfall | 7 5% Inadequate rainfall || NN 55%
n=488 Used better seeds [l 7% n=287
I Others specify - 25%
Used better fertilizer /manure [l 7% Used poor agrochemical
pesticide/herbicide, fungicide . 7%
~ ~ .
§ Others specify B 5% § Used poor and preparation
H 0,
Used better land preparation 1 3% Too much rainfall l 6%
method °
Used better agrochemical 1 2% Used poor seeds I 5%
pesticide/herbicide, fungicide °
Inter;rglzpiigr‘g;z: il:zlpds that | 1% Used poor fertilizer /manure I 2%
Adequate rainfall NN so% Inadequate rainfall NI 0%
Used better fertilizer /manure - 14% )
Others specify - 12%
Used better land preparation
method B 10% Used poor agrochemical
pesticide/herbicide, fungicide I 5%
b Used better seeds [l 8% % Used poor and preparation
Q ° 2
Used better agrochemical I 5% Too much rainfall I 5%
pesticide/herbicide, fungicide 9
n=334 Others specify 1 3% n=364 Used poor seeds I 5%
Interchr;zpisccir\év;tsz i/riZIins that | 1% Used poor fertilizer /manure I 3%
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Challenges experienced by farmers

Pests and diseases of crops (41%) was the stand out challenge in 2017 while poor
weather (33%) was the stand out challenge in 2018. The other pressing challenges
included lack of money to buy farm inputs and price fluctuation.

Most pressing challenges faced by farmers

Pests and diseases of crops

n=983

Poor weather

Lack money to buy farm inputs

2017

Poor prices of farm outputs/price fluctuations/no markers

Pests and diseases of livestock

Poor soils

Pests and diseases of crops
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Challenges experienced by farmers

Qualitative Findings: From all the groups, farmers expressed their greatest challenge
mainly as weather and Pests and diseases The other pressing challenges were the poor
prices for market produce, and expensive farm inputs.

“The challenge | find most in farming is the market and drought, if there was a way of getting a
pump for each village at least for irrigation that would help us manage the drought. The other
one is that inputs are expensive but the profits are less for example the last season | planted
maize and a kilo was at 9000 but on harvesting | got about 2 %% tones but couldn’t recover the
money | used in planting, paying the workers and others, you can faint” . R9 Katwe Butego
Group Masaka

‘Farming hasn’t been so hectic for me but the diseases that come in for example there is a pest
that etas cassava from the roots, you find it looking healthy on top but it's spoilt in the roots.
Maize has that insect that eats it, beans have a disease that affects them and they turn yellow
and even get insects, the potato leaves are eaten by some caterpillars and they dry” R1
Katwe Butego Group Masaka.

“What mostly affects me is the disease called bright which affects the leaves of all
crops and they drop off’ R4: Katwe Butego .

“My biggest challenge is the bad weather” R9 Kiyenje group Luwero,

“The challenge is with diseases which keep changing. There are diseases in pests like the
caterpillars that eat maize, when you spray them it’s like you are feeding them”, R4 Ssaza
Farmer Group

“The challenge is buying our products at low prices. You look after them for long and
spend on them yet the buyer wants to give you little money.” R7 Ssaza Farmer Group

119 © 2016 lpsos. GAME CHANGERS &



Ipsos Connect

INFORMATION
REQUIREMENTS

GAME CHANGERS &



Access to information

Radio was the most used source of information by farmers in both 2017 (61%) and 2018
(49%) followed by television. Radio was more prominent among rural farmers in both
years while television was more prominent among Peri — urban farmers. Family/friends
were also an important source for both rural and Peri — urban farmers in both years.

Information sources for farmers in the past 6 months
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Farmers information requirements

Good farming methods were the most desired information in both years but more in
2017 (70%) than in 2018 (26%). Information on produce markets and prices and right
pesticides was desired much more in 2018 than in 2017.

Main information to become a better farmer
Information about good farming methods & equipments _ 70%
Information about the right pesticides, drugs and control - 8%
Information about produce markets & prices - 6%
o
o
o
Information about seasonal changes I 2%
Improvement of soil fertility . 4%
More information about livestock farming I 2%
n=983
Information about good farming methods & equipments _ 26%
Information about the right pesticides, drugs and control _ 19%
Information about produce markets & prices _ 22%
S
o
(a\]
Information about seasonal changes - 7%
Improvement of soil fertility . 4%
n=980
More information about livestock farming l 3%
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ATTITUDES AND PERCEPTIONS

» Youth strongly perceive that farming is
a business though the urge and
willingness to actively engage in
agriculture is generally low for various.

* Urban youth are less likely to do
farming in future as indicated by the
majority (56%). Of those, over half
(27%) indicated lack of land for
cultivation and just under half (22%)
indicated lack of capital as reasons.

* Access to Finance (44%) and
information on agriculture (16%), big
land for cultivation (33%) were the key
drivers that would influence youth to
start farming.

* On the information requirements,
majority of the youth (82%) may need
information on good farming methods if
they are to go into farming and
become good farmers.
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Males dominate their involvement in
farm activities but also in taking
decisions, compared to spouses alone,
though a few household males make
decisions jointly with their spouses
regarding farm expenses.

Farmers mainly practice crop farming
whose farm outputs are mainly for sale.
Majority of the farmers in both peri urban
and rural locations mostly sell to buyers
who come directly to purchase produce
from their farms, compared to the rest of
the possible marketing points.

Application and usage of improved
seeds is not a common practice as more
farmers utilize seed from the previous
harvest, than seed from agro experts or
institutions a practice that usually affects
crop yields.

Accessing credit or borrowing money to
finance agricultural activities is not a
common practice among the farmers
because the majority use funds from
their own savings/last harvest’s surplus
sale of farm output/ to finance their
agricultural activities
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CONCLUSION

Generally, Exposure to Mpeke town and Mpeke town messages, has had a positive
impact on the target audience and this has created an element of change in perceptions
about farming as business, and change in farming practices and behaviors among

practicing farmers.

. Majority (79%) are considering starting farming as a business. Farmers have also
reported behavior change relating to farming practices, after seeing Mpeke
messages, Majority (56%) indicated that there are things they are doing differently
after seeing or hearing the messages and this has been observed especially under
Better farming practices (32%), followed by better crop management (32%) and
crop planting techniques (19%) accounted for the most change in behavior in
banana production.

. More farmers (38%) to a good extent in rural and Peri urban locations, indicate that
exposure to the Mpeke messages, changed their views or understanding of farming
as a business.. Better farming methods, the formation of farming groups (28%), and
the high profits from farming (20%) were some of the key sighted messages relayed
by Mpeke town were acknowledged by farmers to have influenced them to consider
farming as a business.

. Farmers acknowledge that Mpeke messages, have exposed them to modern
farming practices and knowledge, such as proper harvesting coffee (20%), methods
of drying crops (13%), and pruning (9%) for Coffee production and applying manure
coffee production and banana production  especially, (16%), creating pits (11%)
and plant spacing (10%) in banana production

. Interesting to note is that rural farmers were interested in knowing the exact location
of Mpeke town so that they could have a practical sense and access to the project,
while others thought that Mpeke should buy land and show these practices in
reality.
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KEY RECOMMENDATIONS

. Government intervention is required in supporting rural agriculture. A consolidated
effort is required by all institutions (NAADS, operation wealth creation (OWC), among
others) to support farmer groups, improving access to agricultural technologies and
markets to ensure that noticeable outcomes are achieved.

. Publicity and farmer education on group formation should be given adequate time
and resources with targeting directed towards illiterate farmers and those far away
from extension workers.

. For coffee production, there is need for Uganda Coffee Development
Authority(UCDA), to engage and directly sensitize the small holder farmers on crop
quality and value addition.

. There is need to promote youth groups/farmer associations for the youth to be able
to access, agricultural extension and advisory services, financial services and
agricultural inputs such as demand driven improved seeds, fertilizers and for ease of
marketing their produce.

. The drama series was generally perceived by the target audience as very practical
and educative on good farming practices. However, majority of farmers during the
Focus Group discussions, are lobbying for a repeat of the program reason being that
the program was aired only once and with no repeat, making it difficult for farmers to
catch up with lost episodes.
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